GENERAL INFORMATION
This bulletin is designed to assist in installing, calibrating,
troubleshooting and performing maintenance as required for the
XL90 Series high-performance positioner.
Product users and maintenance personnel should thoroughly
read and strictly follow the instructions contained in this bulletin
prior to operating the positioner. Any questions concerning this
product should be directed to a Flowserve representative.

All of the above parts are in stock and can be purchased in a spare parts kit. For selecting and ordering the appropriate kit or a new positioner, contact your Flowserve
representative or the factory.
XL90 Part Numbering System
PREFIX
Selection Code
Automax Manufacture - Black Epoxy MB
Automax Manufacture - White Food Grade Epoxy MW
Accord Manufacture - Black Epoxy AB
Accord Manufacture - White Food Grade Epoxy AW
Sereg Manufacture - White Epoxy SW
Valtek Manufacture - White Epoxy VW
INPUT MODEL
Selection Code
Pneumatic Input 3-15 psi 90
Electro-Pneumatic Input 4-20mA 91
General Purpose NT3000
Electro-Pneumatic Input 4-20mA 92
FM/CSA Explosion Proof and Intrins. Safe NT3000
Electro-Pneumatic Input 4-20mA 93
CENELEC EExd (Explosion Proof) NT3000
Electro-Pneumatic Input 4-20mA 94
CENELEC EExia & EExib (Intrinsically Safe) NT3000
INDICATION
Selection Code
Flat Lens with Green Indicator 1
(Standard)
Ultradome with Green Indicator U
Cover for top-mounted Namur UltraSwitch T
(includes UltraSwitch mounting kit)
GAGES
Selection Code
3 Stainless Steel Gages with Brass Fittings 2
(Standard)
2 Stainless Steel Gage with Brass Fitting 3
(Standard)
3 Stainless Steel Gages 4
2 Stainless Steel Gages 5
No Gages 6
TEMPERATURE
Selection Code
Standard Temperature (Buna-N soft goods) 7
Extended Temperature (Fluorosilicone soft goods) 8
CAM
Selection Code
Accord Linear Cam A
Accord 30, 45, 60 & 90 Degree Linear Cam B
Accord Linear, Square, Square Root (Damper) Cam C
Accord 0-60 Degree Cam (Butterfly Valves) D
Sereg Linear and =% Cam - Diaphragm Actuator E
Valtek Linear Cam - Piston Actuator F
Valtek =% Cam-Piston Actuator-Rotary Valve G
CONDUIT THREAD CONNECTION
Selection Code
1/2" NPT (Standard) P
M20 Threads R
OPTIONS - As Needed (See notes 1-4 below)
ANALOG OUTPUTS
Selection Code
4-20mA Transmitter F
or
INTERNAL LIMIT SWITCHES
2-SPDT Mechanical Switches with High Resolution Cams J
2-SPDT Mechanical Switches K
2-SPST Proximity Switches M
2-SPDT Proximity Switches N
2-Intrinsically Safe Solid State Proximity Switches Q
Conduit